Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Makhan Singh S/o Sh. Jagir Singh, Village – Bikka, P. O. – Khall Khana, Tehsil – Banga,

Distt. - Shaheed Bhaat Singh Nagar-144509(Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Shaheed Bhaat Singh Nagar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Pb., Ropar Range, Roopnagar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 91 of 2021

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Amarjit Singh, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Date: 23rd June, 2021

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 03.09.2020. First appeal is dated 19.10.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.12.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 30.03.2021, the respondent PIO office was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect the relevant official record to identify the information on any day during working hours and the appellant was advised to avail the opportunity to inspect the relevant official record on any day during working hours to identify the information. Both the parties mutually agreed to the same.

Sh. Amarjit Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the appellant has visited the office of the respondent on 03.06.2021 and a reply has been given to him. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 1457 dated 18.06.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 13487 dated 21.06.2021. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Makhan Singh is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant is satisfied with the information supplied to him and does not wish to pursue his case further and hence the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Mandeep Singh S/o Sh. rattan Singh, Village Devi Nagar, Teh. & Distt. – DeraBassi, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

Date: 23rd June, 2021

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4014 of 2020

V/s

Present: Sh. Mandeep Singh, the appellant in person.

Ms. Sunita Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO(Establishment Branch), in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 22.09.2020. First appeal is dated 24.10.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 14.12.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 30.03.2021, the respondent PIO was directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post and the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him.

Ms. Sunita Rani, Superintendent-cum-PIO(Establishment Branch), who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Sukhdev Kumar Lakha, (Retd. B.P.E.O., East-2, Jalandhar) S/o Sh. Parkash Ram, V. P. O. - Paddi Jagir, Tehsil – Phillaur, Distt. – Jalandhar (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Primary Education Officer, East - 1, Jalandhar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Education Officer(Elem.), Jalandhar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4041 of 2020

V/s

Present: Sh. Sukhdev Kumar Lakha, the appellant in person.

i) Ms. Pushap Lata, Senior Assistant O/o D. E. O., Jalandhar for First Appellate Authority;

ii) Sh. Roshan Lal, B. P. E. O. (East – 1), Jalandhar, for the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 28.12.2019. First appeal is dated 31.10.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.12.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 30.03.2021, the respondent PIO was directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post and the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him.

Ms. Pushap Lata, Senior Assistant office of District Education Officer(Elem.),

Jalandhar (First Appellate Authority), orally states that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant.

Sh. Roshan Lal, B. P. E. O. (East – 1), Jalandhar, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 1496 dated 23.06.2021 in person and the appellant has acknowledged the same. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 1496-97 dated 23.06.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Sukhdev Kumar Lakha, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 23rd June, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Mohinder Singh, Near Gurudwara Sahib Pehli Patshahi, City Sunam, Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Sunam, Distt. - Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 958 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

Sh. Ram Saroop, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 09.10.2020. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 15.12.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 30.03.2021, the respondent PIO was directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post or in person and the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him.

Sh. Ram Saroop, Junior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 398 dated 18.06.2021 in person. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 399 dated 18.06.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh, was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 30.03.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the complainant is satisfied with the information supplied to him and does not wish to pursue his case further and hence the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 23rd June, 2021 (Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Punjab